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Solid Waste Management Annual Report 
Fiscal Year 2001-2002 
 
This Consolidated Annual Report is required by the North Carolina General Assembly in G.S. 130A-
309.06, as amended in 2001.  The information presented is from 517 (100 county and 417 municipal) 
local government annual reports, 293 (including 9 out-of-state) permitted solid waste management 
facilities and 167 state agencies, institutions and schools.  These reports represent activities related to 
the management of solid waste for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002. 
 
This report is a consolidation of reports once issued separately by the Department of Environment and 
Natural Resources.  The reports were the Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Report, the Scrap 
Tire Disposal Account Report, the White Goods Management Report and the Solid Waste Management 
Trust Fund Report.  This report also contains information from the Department of Transportation 
regarding the use of recycled materials in contracts and the Department of Administration's information on 
bid procedures, purchase of materials with recycled content and a summary of purchases of items with 
recycled content. 
 
KEY FINDINGS 
 

 The state per capita disposal rate was 1.22 tons per person per year, a 1 percent increase over the 
1.21 rate from last fiscal year or an increase of 14 percent from the base year. 

 North Carolina disposed of 10,003,070 tons of waste in N.C. and out-of-state facilities.  This 
represents an increase of 250,560 tons from the previous fiscal year. 

 A total of 8,808,147 tons of solid waste was received at N.C. permitted solid waste management 
landfills during FY 01-02, with 117,981 tons originating from other states.  This represents an 
increase of 96,367 tons over the previous fiscal year's imports. 

 Ten N.C. counties accounted for 49 percent of the solid waste disposed in the state.  Fifty-four 
counties exported waste from North Carolina to landfills in Virginia, South Carolina, Tennessee and 
Georgia.  South Carolina and Virginia accounted for all waste imported to North Carolina. 

 Major materials recovered by NC local governments during FY 01-02 were paper (56%), metals 
(24%) and glass (10%). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Increase the source reduction and recycling of municipal solid waste and the source-separated 
composting of organics to minimize the need for additional MSW disposal capacity as the population 
grows and per capita disposal continues to increase. 

 Enhance infrastructure and markets for increased source reduction and recycling of both MSW and 
special waste to reduce the need for additional disposal capacity. 

 
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
In the past year, North Carolina continued its trend of increasing the amount of solid waste requiring 
disposal.  The increase is surprising.  Conventional wisdom has held that during a time of economic 
recession, waste will decrease.  This did not happen.  Waste disposal increased in both total amount 
disposed and on a per capita basis. 
 
The state measures changes in waste disposal rates by comparing the per capita waste disposal rate in 
the base year (FY 91-92) against the per capita rate in the current year.  The analysis shows a pattern of 
waste disposal.  Negative numbers indicate a decrease in the per capita disposal rate; positive numbers 
an increase.  Changes in waste disposal from year to year are no longer measured as waste reduction, 
but as a change from the base year.  As seen in the following table, N.C. continues to increase the 
absolute amount of waste disposed and presents a trend toward per capita increase. 
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Formula: Total Tons Disposed ÷ Population = Per Capita Disposal Rate 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

Tons 
Disposed 

 
Population 

Per Capita
Disposal Rate 

Change from
1991-1992 

2001-2002 10,003,070 8,188,008 1.22 14 %
2000-2001 9,752,510 8,049,313 1.21 13 %
1999-2000 (adjusted*)         9,937,355 7,938,062 1.26 18 %
1999-2000 10,267,137 7,938,062 1.30 22 %
1998-1999 9,214,323 7,797,501 1.19 12 %
1997-1998 8,607,578 7,645,512 1.13 6 %
1996-1997 (adjusted*)         8,041,734 7,490,812 1.08 1 %
1996-1997 8,741,727 7,490,812 1.17 10 %
1995-1996 7,722,795 7,336,228 1.06 -1 %
1994-1995 7,624,144 7,180,525 1.07 0 %
1993-1994 7,038,505 7,036,927 1.00 -7 %
1992-1993 6,890,818 6,892,673 1.00 -7 %
1991-1992 (managed**)      7,257,428 6,781,321 (Base Year Rate)       1.07 
1991-1992 6,822,890 6,781,321 1.01 
1990-1991 7,161,455 6,632,448 1.08 

    *The 1996-1997 and 1999-2000 fiscal years are adjusted by subtracting the tonnage estimated to have been created by      
 Hurricanes Bertha, Fran (1996-1997) and Floyd (1999-2000). 
   **The tons managed figure was determined by adding the total amount of municipal solid waste disposed in landfills and 
 incinerators to the amount of waste managed through local governments' recycling, composting and mulching efforts in 
 FY 91-92.  Recycling, composting and mulching were added to the tons disposed in recognition of the fact that some local 
 governments had begun waste reduction before 1991. 

 
Solid waste disposal was first reported on a statewide basis in FY 90-91.  In the early 1990s, the state 
made slight reductions in per capita waste.  Several factors caused this reduction.  The establishment of 
tipping fees served as an incentive to explore other options for solid waste that did not require disposal in 
municipal solid waste or construction and demolition landfills.  Strong public and private interest helped 
local governments start recycling and waste reduction programs in response to state mandates and a 
perceived disposal crisis.  Additionally, during the early part of the decade, the state and country were 
experiencing a recession.  Many attributed the waste reduction to the depressed economy. 
 
During the mid 1990s, the state experienced significant waste disposal rate increases.  Even factoring in 
allowances for two natural disasters, the rate of disposal growth was considerable.  The strength of the 
economy was one purported reason to cause the growth.  When the state and nation entered recession a 
waste reduction was expected, but did not occur.  The year ending June 30, 2002 saw an increase of 
approximately 250,000 tons over the previous fiscal year.  The recession analysis model does not appear 
useful when analyzing the change in waste management. 
 
Although not applicable during the report period, the influence of natural disasters on waste disposal is 
noteworthy.  Waste disposal amounts attributed to Hurricane Fran in FY 96-97 were estimated based on 
the past trend of waste and per capita disposal.  Unlike the estimates used with Hurricane Fran, counties 
reported actual totals following Hurricane Floyd in FY 99-00.  A total of 329,782 tons of disaster debris 
was reported for FY 99-00.  When looking at the pattern of waste disposal over the last twelve years, 
adjusted figures for FY 99-00 remain higher than expected.  A portion of this disposal can possibly be 
attributed to under-reported disposal amounts of hurricane related waste for FY 99-00. 
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N orth C arolina W aste  D istribution by  C ounty
 FY  2001-2002 

15%

11%

8%6%
4%3%2%

1%<1%

49%

C ounties  broken into 10 county increm ents  in descending order by waste disposal

There appears to be no discernible pattern 
in the year-to-year change when reviewing 
individual counties.  In FY 01-02, 10 North 
Carolina counties produced approximately 
49 percent of the waste disposed with 41 
percent of the states' population.  These 
large counties have a dramatic impact on 
North Carolina totals as evidenced in the 
following table.  In the table, counties are 
ranked according to FY 00-01 waste 
disposed.  The ranking indicates disparity 
among the counties in N.C.  Sixty counties 
had increases, while 40 counties posted 
decreases. 

 
 

County Waste Disposed by Volume 
 

 
County  
Group 

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 00-01  

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 01-02  

Percent 
of NC Waste

FY 01-02 

Cumulative 
Percent 
FY01-02 

Change 
FY 00-01 to 

FY 01-02  

 
Percent 
Change  

GROUP#1       
MECKLENBURG         1,233,824       1,279,090 12.79% 12.84%        45,256.86 3.5% 
WAKE            926,504          880,136 8.80% 21.64%        (46,367.44) -5.3% 
GUILFORD            730,012          758,566 7.58% 29.22%         28,553.76  3.8% 
FORSYTH            465,134          447,508 4.47% 33.70%        (17,626.61) -3.9% 
CUMBERLAND            351,620          403,473 4.03% 37.73%         51,853.32  12.9% 
NEW HANOVER            259,305          241,951 2.42% 40.15%        (17,354.00) -7.2% 
BUNCOMBE            251,472          247,830 2.48% 42.63%          (3,642.25) -1.5% 
DURHAM            238,894          260,680 2.61% 45.23%         21,785.82  8.4% 
GASTON            215,226          214,185 2.14% 47.37%          (1,041.14) -0.5% 
CABARRUS            187,508          203,981 2.04% 49.41%         16,472.69  8.1% 
TOTAL         4,859,499       4,937,399 49.36% 49.41%         77,900.02  18.3% 
GROUP #2       
IREDELL            174,900          169,967 1.70% 51.11%          (4,932.19) -2.9% 
UNION            171,781          165,366 1.65% 52.76%          (6,414.71) -3.9% 
CATAWBA            156,951          165,509 1.65% 54.42%        8,558.24 5.2% 
ONSLOW            144,917          157,279 1.57% 55.99%         12,362.05  7.9% 
ROWAN            142,801          139,616 1.40% 57.38%          (3,184.27) -2.3% 
ALAMANCE            142,244          143,394 1.43% 58.82%           1,149.65  0.8% 
DAVIDSON            137,460          125,040 1.25% 60.07%        (12,419.55) -9.9% 
PITT            137,342          152,049 1.52% 61.59%         14,706.80  9.7% 
JOHNSTON            136,796          159,475 1.59% 63.18%         22,678.45  14.2% 
WILSON            129,960          133,235 1.33% 64.51%           3,275.35  2.5% 
TOTAL         1,475,150       1,510,930 15.10% 64.51%         35,779.82  21.2% 
GROUP #3       
ROBESON            128,176          117,366 1.17% 65.68%        (10,809.90) -9.2% 
EDGECOMBE            113,185          125,204 1.25% 66.93%         12,018.97  9.6% 
WAYNE            112,683          133,568 1.34% 68.27%         20,885.50  15.6% 
RANDOLPH            105,189          115,987 1.16% 69.43%         10,797.75  9.3% 
ORANGE            103,344           98,415 0.98% 70.41%          (4,928.93) -5.0% 
ROCKINGHAM              97,313           94,982 0.95% 71.36%          (2,330.09) -2.5% 
HENDERSON              95,443           97,650 0.98% 72.34%           2,206.74  2.3% 
MOORE              94,265           89,503 0.89% 73.23%          (4,762.06) -5.3% 
LENOIR              93,061            99,163 0.99% 74.23%           6,102.13  6.2% 
CRAVEN              92,746            87,056 0.87% 75.10%          (5,690.26) -6.5% 
TOTAL         1,035,405       1,058,895 10.59% 75.10%         23,489.85  14.4% 
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County  
Group 

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 00-01  

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 01-02  

Percent 
of NC Waste

FY 01-02 

Cumulative 
Percent 
FY01-02 

Change 
FY 00-01 to 

FY 01-02  

 
Percent 
Change  

CALDWELL              91,387            86,065 0.86% 75.96%          (5,322.24) -6.2% 
BURKE              88,239            86,459 0.86% 76.82%          (1,780.66) -2.1% 
CLEVELAND              87,224            84,793 0.85% 77.67%          (2,430.55) -2.9% 
BRUNSWICK              87,059          103,367 1.03% 78.71%         16,307.37  15.8% 
CARTERET              78,191            80,691 0.81% 79.51%           2,499.91  3.1% 
SURRY              73,848            71,956 0.72% 80.23%          (1,892.39) -2.6% 
DARE              73,445            75,809 0.76% 80.99%           2,364.27  3.1% 
HARNETT              70,712            74,032 0.74% 81.73%           3,320.02  4.5% 
LINCOLN              70,311            82,695 0.83% 82.56%         12,383.85  15.0% 
STANLY              69,654            73,494 0.73% 83.29%           3,840.15  5.2% 
TOTAL            790,071          819,361 8.19% 83.29%         29,289.73  32.9% 
GROUP #5                        -     
LEE              67,018            61,739 0.62% 83.91%          (5,278.96) -8.6% 
GRANVILLE              61,014            71,174 0.71% 84.62%         10,159.62  14.3% 
RUTHERFORD              59,837            65,080 0.65% 85.27%           5,242.50  8.1% 
NASH              59,396            66,484 0.66% 85.93%           7,087.96  10.7% 
WILKES              59,147            60,671 0.61% 86.54%           1,524.42  2.5% 
VANCE              55,625            56,260 0.56% 87.10%             634.87  1.1% 
BEAUFORT              51,840            56,663 0.57% 87.67%           4,822.75  8.5% 
HALIFAX              50,389            50,486 0.50% 88.17%               96.66  0.2% 
FRANKLIN              47,554            52,775 0.53% 88.70%           5,221.01  9.9% 
WATAUGA              47,220            49,014 0.49% 89.19%           1,793.66  3.7% 
TOTAL            559,040          590,344 5.90% 89.19%         31,304.50  50.3% 
GROUP # 6                        -     
SCOTLAND              45,983            36,428 0.36% 89.55%          (9,555.08) -26.2% 
SAMPSON              45,333            47,453 0.47% 90.03%           2,120.38  4.5% 
HAYWOOD              44,448            50,438 0.50% 90.53%           5,990.15  11.9% 
COLUMBUS              42,526            38,628 0.39% 90.92%          (3,897.79) -10.1% 
JACKSON              40,476            38,542 0.39% 91.30%          (1,934.43) -5.0% 
RICHMOND              38,877            55,651 0.56% 91.86%         16,774.49  30.1% 
McDOWELL              38,015            36,698 0.37% 92.23%          (1,316.23) -3.6% 
DUPLIN              37,909            45,558 0.46% 92.68%           7,649.96  16.8% 
BLADEN              35,536            37,480 0.37% 93.06%           1,944.73  5.2% 
DAVIE              33,288            35,279 0.35% 93.41%           1,991.02  5.6% 
TOTAL            402,390          422,157 4.22% 93.41%         19,767.21  29.2% 
GROUP #7                        -     
PERSON              32,938            32,430 0.32% 93.73%            (508.18) -1.6% 
PASQUOTANK              32,065            35,131 0.35% 94.09%           3,065.97  8.7% 
MACON              30,009            32,483 0.32% 94.41%           2,474.57  7.6% 
MONTGOMERY              29,567            38,236 0.38% 94.79%           8,66.54  22.7% 
CHATHAM              28,377            28,155 0.28% 95.07%            (222.52) -0.8% 
TRANSYLVANIA              28,103            29,180 0.29% 95.37%           1,076.56  3.7% 
CURRITUCK              26,241            29,943 0.30% 95.66%            3,702.37 12.4% 
ASHE              24,903            22,881 0.23% 95.89%          (2,022.83) -8.8% 
ALEXANDER              24,636            25,017 0.25% 96.14%             381.86  1.5% 
PENDER              21,718            27,351 0.27% 96.42%           5,632.62  20.6% 
TOTAL           278,558           300,807 3.01% 96.42%         22,248.96  66.0% 
GROUP #8                        -     
BERTIE              21,319            27,614 0.28% 96.70%           6,295.80  22.8% 
HERTFORD              20,659           19,315 0.19% 96.89%          (1,343.84) -7.0% 
CHEROKEE              20,209            19,108 0.19% 97.08%          (1,101.38) -5.8% 
HOKE              19,977            22,426 0.22% 97.30%           2,448.93  10.9% 
YADKIN              19,795            19,767 0.20% 97.50%              (27.89) -0.1% 
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County  
Group 

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 00-01  

Tons 
Disposed 
FY 01-02  

Percent 
of NC Waste

FY 01-02 

Cumulative 
Percent 
FY01-02 

Change 
FY 00-01 to 

FY 01-02  

 
Percent 
Change  

ANSON             19,471               23,145 0.23% 97.73%           3,674.14  15.9% 
MARTIN              18,475            18,804 0.19% 97.92%             329.50  1.8% 
CHOWAN              16,804            15,429 0.15% 98.08%          (1,374.95) -8.9% 
AVERY              16,724            16,673 0.17% 98.24%              (50.81) -0.3% 
MITCHELL              16,287            17,120 0.17% 98.41%             832.09  4.9% 
TOTAL            189,720          199,401 1.99% 98.57%           9,681.59  34.1% 
GROUP #9                        -     
POLK              14,079            13,275 0.13% 98.70%            (804.16) -6.1% 
NORTHAMPTON              13,204            10,757 0.11% 98.81%          (2,446.53) -22.7% 
STOKES              12,716            15,657 0.16% 98.97%           2,941.24  18.8% 
MADISON              12,464            14,863 0.15% 99.12%           2,398.21  16.1% 
YANCEY              12,091            11,718 0.12% 99.23%            (373.23) -3.2% 
CASWELL              11,250              9,486 0.09% 99.33%          (1,764.08) -18.6% 
WASHINGTON                9,859            13,346 0.13% 99.46%           3,487.74  26.1% 
WARREN                9,518              8,685 0.09% 99.55%            (833.30) -9.6% 
ALLEGHANY                8,160              8,027 0.08% 99.63%            (132.12) -1.6% 
PERQUIMANS                7,969              8,348 0.08% 99.71%             378.88  4.5% 
TOTAL            111,309          114,162 1.14% 99.71%           2,852.65  3.8% 
GROUP #10                     
GRAHAM                7,724              6,845 0.07% 99.54%            (879.00) -12.8% 
GREENE                7,636              5,677 0.06% 99.60%          (1,959.67) -34.5% 
PAMLICO                7,357              8,060 0.08% 99.68%             702.80  8.7% 
SWAIN                7,334              9,132 0.09% 99.77%           1,798.19  19.7% 
HYDE                5,086              4,739 0.05% 99.82%            (347.11) -7.3% 
GATES                5,044              5,426 0.05% 99.87%             382.34  7.0% 
CLAY                4,480              4,848 0.05% 99.92%             367.81  7.6% 
CAMDEN                2,872              3,033 0.03% 99.95%             160.50  5.3% 
TYRRELL                2,186              2,361 0.02% 99.97%             175.21  7.4% 
JONES                1,647              2,488 0.02% 100.00%             840.39  33.8% 
TOTAL              51,367            52,609 0.53% 100.00%           1,241.47  34.9% 
TOTAL ALL NC        10,003,070     

 
FUTURE WASTE DISPOSAL NEEDS 
 
Forecasting future waste 
disposal is done by regression 
analysis using historical trends 
to forecast future amounts.  
When combined with absolute 
population growth, the 
continued increase in disposal 
could mean that N.C. would 
dispose of nearly 14 million tons 
in 10 years.  This amount would 
equal nearly a ton and a half of 
waste for every citizen by 2012.  
This forecast does not include 
the impact of natural disasters, 
such as hurricanes, on the 
projected waste stream.  The 
obvious implication of this trend 
is increased demand for landfill 
space. 
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Progress Towards 40% Waste Reduction Goal
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THE STATE WASTE REDUCTION GOAL 
 
The 1991 amendment to the 
Solid Waste Management Act 
of 1989 (Senate Bill 111), 
established a statewide goal to 
reduce the amount of waste 
landfilled 40 percent by 2001.  
This reduction was to be 
measured on a per capita 
basis from FY 91-92.  Since 
then, waste disposal has 
increased 14 percent from 
1.07 to 1.22 tons per person 
per year.  The statewide goal 
was not met and the state per 
capita rate continues to 
increase, although several 
counties achieved the state 
waste reduction goal. 
 
Alleghany, Jones, 
Northampton and Orange 
Counties all recorded a 40 percent or better reduction from the base year.  Orange County's reduction is 
remarkable in that it is the only preceding county that has a population over 100,000, is part of the rapidly 
